TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM689346

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Bank of America | | 11/18/2021 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Milcor Limited Partnership | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5030 Corporate Exchange Blvd., SE | |
| City: | Grand Rapids | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 49512 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 1074495 | BIG SMOKY |
| Registration Number: | 1493843 | LEIGH |
| Registration Number: | 1690044 | CONNECT-OR-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 0706653 | LIMA |
| Registration Number: | 1358633 | CONNECT-OR-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 1494804 | LEIGH |
| Registration Number: | 0903353 | MILCOR |
| Registration Number: | 0179554 | "MILCOR" |
| Registration Number: | 1350296 | TELEDOOR |
| Registration Number: | 0922389 | MILCOR |
| Registration Number: | 0515121 | MILCOR |
| Registration Number: | 1214685 | SUN BOW |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2486451568

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2486451483

ipdocket@h2law.com Email:

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007500 FRAME: 0644 900657518

| | 450 WEST FOURTH STREET ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067 | | |
|-------------------------|---|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 115702.00134 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Daniel H. Bliss | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Daniel H. Bliss/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/19/2021 | | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY

AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of November 18, 2021, and made by BANK OF AMERICA successor in interest to Bank of America Illinois, having an office at 231 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60604 ("Bank of America"), to Milcor Limited Partnership, a Delaware partnership (the "Company"), having an office at 5030 Corporate Exchange Blvd., SE Grand Rapids, MI 49512.

WHEREAS, Company and Bank of America entered into that certain Borrower Security Agreement, Financing Statement and Assignment of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, dated February 6, 1995 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), in which a security interest was granted by Company in favor of Bank of America in certain Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement):

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was originally recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 27, 1995, at Reel 1301, Frame 0017; and

WHEREAS, Bank of America now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks", as used herein, shall have themeanings set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof, including in the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit</u> A attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Bank of America hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademarks without recourse and without any representation or warranty.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

082/41733049,1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America has caused this Termination to be executed by itsduly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA

Ву: 1

Name: DeSire Lopez

Title: Assistant Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement

EXHIBIT A UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

| Country | Type | Status | Mark | Registration | Registratio n Date |
|---------------|-----------|------------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| United States | Trademark | Registered | BIG SMOKEY | 1,074,495 | 10/04/1997 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | LEIGH | 1,493,343 | 06/28/1988 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | CONNECT-OR-SEAL | 1,690,044 | 06/02/1992 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | LIMA | 706,653 | 11/01/1960 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | CONNECT-OR-SEAL | | 09/03/1985 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | LEIGH | 1,494,804 | 07/05/1988 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | MILCOR | 903.333 | 12/01/1970 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | "MILCOR" | 179,554 | 02/12/1924 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | TELEBOOR | 1,350,296 | 07/23/1985 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | MILCOR | 922,389 | 10/19/1971 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | MILCOR | 515,121 | 09/13/1949 |
| United States | Trademark | Registered | SUN BOW | 1,214,685 | 11/02/1982 |

4886-0686-8995, v. 1

DB2/21818341.3

RECORDED: 11/19/2021

TD